
 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Planning and Development 
Control Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Tuesday 11 October 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 

Main Hall (1st Floor) - 3 Shortlands, Hammersmith, W6 8DA 
 

Watch the meeting live: youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham  
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration: Opposition 

Councillor Omid Miri (Chair) 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey 
Councillor Nikos Souslous 
Councillor Patrick Walsh 
 

Councillor Alex Karmel 
Councillor Adrian Pascu-Tulbure 
 

 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Charles Francis 

Governance and Scrutiny 
 Tel: 07776 672945 
 E-mail: charles.francis@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Public Notice 
This meeting is open to the public and press but spaces are limited. If you’d like 
to attend please contact: charles.francis@lbhf.gov.uk. The building has disabled 
access. 
 
Should exempt information need to be discussed the committee will pass a 
resolution requiring members of the press and public to leave. 
 
For details on how to register to speak at the meeting, please see overleaf. 
Deadline to register to speak is 4pm on Thursday 6 October 2022 
 
For queries concerning a specific application, please contact the relevant case 
officer. 
 

www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees Date Issued: 03/10/22 

https://www.youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham
mailto:charles.francis@lbhf.gov.uk
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees


 
PUBLIC SPEAKING AT PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
Who can speak? 
Only the applicant or their agent and people who have commented on the application as 
part of the planning department consultation process in support or against will be permitted 
to speak at the meeting. They must have been registered to speak before addressing the 
committee. Ward Councillors may sometimes wish to speak at meetings even though they 
are not part of the committee. They can represent the views of their constituents. The Chair 
will not normally allow comments to be
[...]
 
Deputation requests are not accepted on applications for planning permission. 
 

mailto:speakingatplanning@lbhf.gov.uk


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Planning and Development Control 
Committee 

Agenda 
 

11 October 2022 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards  
Committee. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  
 

5 - 9 

 To approve as an accurate record, and the Chair to sign, the minutes of 
the meeting of the Committee held on 21st September 2022. 

 

4.   227 WOOD LANE & BROWNING HOUSE, LONDON W12 0DG, 
COLLEGE PARK & OLD OAK, 2020/00300/FUL  
 

10 - 173 

5.   FORMER EARLS COURT 2 EXHIBITION CENTRE LAND, EMPRESS 
PLACE SW6 1TW, WEST KENSINGTON, 2022/02045/FUL  
 

174 - 215 



6.   CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER T427/05/22, 
LAND AT WESTSIDE, RAVENSCOURT PARK, W6, RAVENSCOURT  
 

216 - 223 

7.   MITRE WHARF, SCRUBS LANE, NW10, COLLEGE PARK & OLD 
OAK, 2022/01107/OPDOBS  
 

224 - 235 



   London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
Planning and Development Control Committee 

Minutes 
 

Wednesday 21 September 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were provided from Councillors Wesley Harcourt and  
Rebecca Harvey  
 

1. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
PRESENT: Councillors Omid Miri (Chair), Florian Chevoppe-Verdier (Vice-Chair),  
Nikos Souslous, Patrick Walsh, Alex Karmel and Adrian Pascu-Tulbure  
 
For transparency, Councillor Alex Karmel declared an interest in Item 4 - Land At The 

Former Hartopp Point And Lannoy Point, Aintree Estate, Pellant Road, as the application 
was in his ward. He confirmed that he had attended all the public consultation meetings 
he was permitted to. However, as he had not pre-determined the application,  he 
remained in the meeting and voted on the item. 
 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 SEPTEMBER 2022 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2022 were agreed.  
 
 
 
LAND AT THE FORMER HARTOPP POINT AND LANNOY POINT, AINTREE 
ESTATE, PELLANT ROAD LONDON SW6 7NG, MUNSTER, 2022/01346/FR3  
 
For transparency, Councillor Alex Karmel declared an interest in Item 4 - Land At The 

Former Hartopp Point And Lannoy Point, Aintree Estate, Pellant Road, as the application 
was in his ward. He confirmed that he had attended all the public consultation meetings 
he was permitted to. However, as he had not pre-determined the application,  he  
remained in the meeting and voted on the item. 
 
A representative of the applicant attended the meeting. As no objectors had registered 
to speak, he waived his right to speak at the meeting. 
 
During discussions, (and in relation to parking permits) Councillor Alex Karmel 
proposed a minor amendment to the Heads of Terms to introduce a Grandparent Right 
to allow up to six former Hartopp and Lannoy residents who have a right to return to 
the new development, that they should be afforded the same right to parking. 
This was seconded by Adrian Pascu-Tulbure. 
 
 
The Committee voted on the minor amendment to the Heads of Terms as follows: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



For: 
2 
Against: 
6 
Not Voting: 
0 
 
 
The Committee voted on the recommendation for approval of application 
2022/01346/FR3 as follows: 
 

Officer Recommendation 1: 
 
For:  
8 
Against:  
0 
Not Voting: 
0 
 
 

Officer Recommendation 2: 
 
For:  
8 
Against:  
0 
Not Voting: 
0 
 
 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Planning Application 2022/01346/FR3 subject to the changes in the Addendum be 
approved subject to: 
 

1. That the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to grant planning permission upon the 
completion of a satisfactory legal agreement and subject to the conditions listed 
below.  
 

2. That the Chief Planning Officer, after consultation with the Assistant Director, Legal 
Services and the Chair of the Planning and Development Control Committee be 
authorised to make any minor changes to the proposed Heads of Terms of the legal 
agreement or proposed conditions, which may include the variation, addition, or deletion 
of conditions, any such changes shall be within their discretion.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
Meeting started:   7:05 pm 

Finished: 
 

  8:12 pm 

 
Chair   

 
 

Contact officer: Charles Francis 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 Tel 07776 672945 
 E-mail: charles.francis@lbhf.gov.uk 

 

Page 7



1 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
Addendum 21.09.2022 

 

Reg. No:  Site Address:     Ward     Page 
 
2022/01346/FR3 The Former Hartopp Point And Lannoy Point Munster  12 
[...]
er of drawings and the lack of information presented.  

• Overlooking, loss of amenity to Chaldon Road properties and lack of privacy screens on 
balconies on Block C facing Chaldon Road properties.  

• Noise and nuisance caused to Chaldon Road residents due to intensification of traffic use.  

• Questions validity of the viability appraisal and that it is out of date.  

• Level of parking not justified and contradicts comments made by the Design Review 
Panel and TfL 

• Massing of Building C should be reduced 

• Officers should properly scrutinise the application and where necessary challenge 
supporting expert studies.  

• Committee report gives a misrepresentation to suggest residents have been properly 
consulted.  

• The biodiversity net gain assessment should be compared with previous site before trees 
were removed.  

• The loss of trees is not justified. The 63 proposed trees will have very small girths and will 
take some years to mature. 

Page 8



2 
 

 
Page 55 Para 8.4: Replace ‘5’ with ‘2 to 3’ and replace ‘highly’ with ‘moderately’ 
 
Page 106 Part D add: ‘Construction Site AQDMP compliance - Monitoring cost (£6000 submitted prior 

to commencement and then paid every 12 months until completion of construction phase of 
the development 

 
Part G clarify estimated Carbon offset contribution - £55,752 
 
Part H clarify estimated Economic Development figures:  

• 25 Apprenticeships 

• 3 paid work experience placements into which a local resident is employed, 

• 13 unpaid work experience placement is created for local residents and students of local 
schools, 

• Local procurement financial contribution of £12,750. 
 

 
 

Page 9



-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Ward: College Park & Old Oak 

 
Site Address: 
227 Wood Lane & Browning House, London W12 0DG 

 

 
 

© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved. London Borough Hammersmith and Fulham LA100019223 (201
[...]
lood Risk and Drainage 
 Energy and Sustainability 
 Air Quality 
 Ground Contamination 
 Noise and Vibration/Light Pollution 
 Archaeology 
 Arboriculture, Ecology and Biodiversity 
 Wind Microclimate 

13.0 SOCIO ECONOMICS/SOCIAL VALUE 
14.0 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL)  
15.0 SECTION 106 HEADS OF TERMS 
16.0   CONCLUSION 
 
 

 
Officer Recommendation:  
 
1) That the Committee resolve that, subject to there being no contrary direction from 
the Mayor for London, the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to grant planning 
permission upon the completion of a satisfactory legal agreement and subject to the 
conditions listed below.  
 
2) That the Committee resolve that the Chief Planning Officer, after consultation with 
the Assistant Director, Legal Services and the Chair of the Planning and 
Development Control Committee be authorised to make any minor changes to the 
proposed Heads of Terms of the legal agreement or proposed conditions, which may 
include the variation, addition or deletion of conditions, any such changes shall be 
within their discretion. 
 
 

 
CONDITIONS 
 

 
In line with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Town and Country 
Planning (Pre-commencement Conditions) Regulations 2018, officers have 
consulted the applicant on the pre-commencement conditions included in the agenda 
and the applicant has raised no objections. 
 
1. Time Limit 
The development hereby permitted shall not commence later than 3 years from the 
date of this decision. 
 
Condition required to be imposed by section 91(1) (a) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended by section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004). 
 

Page 12



2. Drawings 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out and completed in accordance 
with the following drawing numbers: 
 
Floor Plans 
19025_(00)_P003 
19025_(00)_P004_02 
19025_(00)_P005 
19025_(00)_P109_03 
19025_(00)_P100_03 
19025_(00)_P101_01 
19025_(00)_P102_02 
19025_(00)_P103_
[...]
d as 
accessible housing 
 

• It is not tenure blind the development significantly fails to take the 
opportunities available for improving the character and quality of the Du 
Cane area as a whole and the way it functions. 
 

• DCERA are aware of other local amenity groups opposing this 
development. If this application is to be decided by councillors, please take 
this as notice that DCERA committee members and myself would like to 
speak at the meeting of the committee at which this application is 
expected to be decided. Please let us know as soon as possible the date 
of the meeting”. 

 
The Hammersmith Society 

4.62 Considered the proposed 29-storey tower creates monotonous and monolithic 
elevations, and the relentless grid form dominates the elevations. Consider 
that the scale/proximity of the proposed development would also lead to an 
unacceptable adverse impact on neighbouring residential buildings to the 
north and west and would not create a positive relationship to the surrounding 
townscape in terms of scale, streetscape and built form. Overall the 
application proposal fails to take due account of the existing residential 
surroundings, and the design remains lacking in the inspiration and interest 
essential to a building of this size. State most of these issues were raised at 
the consultation stage. Further work therefore essential before consent is 
allowed. 

 
St Quintin and Woodlands Neighbourhood Forum 

4.63 The St Quintin and Woodlands Neighbourhood Forum (covers an area of 
North Kensington RBKC) with a membership of 420 residents and 
businesses. Support the comments made by the Hammersmith Society and 
Du Cane Residents Association. Request the application be refused 
permission for the following grounds. 

• The proposals are contrary to the development plan in terms of the impact 
of the tall building.  

• Reference made to the negative impact already set by the Imperial tower 
and developments along Scrubs Lane.  

• Will not pr
[...]
ity  

• Improved public realm and pedestrian experience  

• Enhancements to local accessibility and permeability with significant 
enhancement to on site landscaping 

• Creation of an estimated 313 construction jobs and 58 full time jobs 
 
Balance 

16.31 While an element of conflict has been identified with Policy DC3 and 
significant weight is accorded to that conflict, having regard to the extent of 
the compliance with other important and relevant development plan policies 
as set out above, officers consider this does not result in the proposal 
conflicting with the development plan when read as a whole. The proposed 
development is therefore considered to accord with the development plan 
when considered as a whole. 

 
16.32 There are other important material considerations that support the grant of 

planning permission. As summarised above, these include the delivery of 
several significant public benefits and the acceptability of the proposed 
development when assessed on a systematic basis against relevant factors 
identified in policy.  

 
16.33 The other material considerations set out above should be afforded significant 

weight, and in the view of officers this would be sufficient to justify the grant of 
planning permission even if a different judgment were reached on the 
question of overall compliance with the development plan.  

 
16.34 Accordingly, it is recommended that planning permission be granted for the 

proposed development, subject to no contrary direction from the Mayor of 
London, the completion of a satisfactory Legal Agreement based on the 
Heads of Terms outlined above and subject to the conditions listed at the 
beginning of this report.  

Page 173



------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Ward:  
West Kensington 
 
Site Address:  
Former Earls Court 2 Exhibition Centre Land, Empress Place SW6 1TW 

 

 
© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved. London Borough Hammersmith and Fulham LA100019223 (2013). For 

identification purposes only - do not scale. 

 
 
Reg. No:       Case Officer:  
2022/02045/FUL      Violet Dixon   
 
Date Valid:       Conservation Area  
19.07.2022       N/A 
      
Committee Date:  
11.10.2022  
  

Page 174

Agenda Item 5



Applicant: 
Live Nation (Music) UK Ltd 
 
c/o Agent: DP9 Ltd, 100 Pall Mall London SW1Y 5NQ 
 
Description: 
Installation of a temporary building for the purposes of a BBC exhibition for a 
2 year period (excluding installation de-installation) and together with other 
associated and enabling works to include a gift shop, back of house and 
support facilities, external landscaping, boundary fencing, plant and vehicle 
servicing access and cycle parking arrangements. 
 
Application Type: 
Full Detailed Planning Application 
 
 
 
 

Officer Recommendation: 
  

1) That the Committee resolve that the Chief Planning Officer be 
authorised to grant planning permission upon the completion of a 
satisfactory legal agreement and subject to the conditions listed below. 
 

2) That the Committee resolve that the Chief Planning Officer, after 
consultation with the Assistant Director, Legal Services and the Chair 
of the Planning and Development Control Committee be authorised to 
make any minor changes to the proposed Heads of Terms of the legal 
agreement or proposed conditions, which may include the variation, 
addition, or deletion of conditions, any such changes shall be within 
their discretion. 
 
 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
CONDITIONS  
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
In line with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Town and 
Country Planning (Pre-commencement Conditions) Regulations (2018), 
officers have consulted the applicant on the pre-commencement conditions 
included in the agenda and the applicant has r
[...]
d development accords with 

relevant policies in the Local Plan (2018) and the London Plan (2021). 
 
6.5 Accordingly, it is recommended that the proposed development be 

granted planning permission subject to the conditions listed above and 
a legal agreement. 

Page 215



PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
11th OCTOBER 2022 
 
 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
SUBJECT: 
 
CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER T427/05/22 
 
LAND AT WESTSIDE, RAVENSCOURT PARK, W6 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
WARD/S: 
 
RAVENSCOURT 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
OFFICER: 
 
ADAM O’NEILL, PRINCIPAL URBAN DESIGN & HERITAGE OFFICER 
 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Committee resolve that the Tree Preservation Order T427/05/22 be confirmed 
without modification. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 216

Agenda Item 6



CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER T427/05/22 
LAND AT WESTSIDE, RAVENSCOURT PARK, W6 
 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
1 DOCUMENTATION 
 
1.1 TPO location plan.  Photographs of the trees taken from Ravenscourt Gardens 
and from within the car park at Westside. 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 On 31st May 2022 delegated authority was given to make a Tree Preservation 
Order (TPO) at Westside, Ravenscourt Park.  The TPO includes two London Plane trees 
(T1 and T2) in the car park at the rear of the apartment building as shown on the 
enclosed TPO location plan. The Order was made under Section 201 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and became effective for a period of six months from 1st Jun
[...]
 Ltd 
 
Description: 
Demolition of existing structures and redevelopment of the site to provide two buildings 
of 8 and 9-storeys comprising 148 residential units (Use Class C3) above 833 sqm of 
ground and lower ground floor commercial uses (Class E), including car and cycle 
parking, plant space, landscaping and associated works. 
 
Drg Nos:  
 
Application Type: 
Observations to OPDC 
 
Officer Recommendation: 
The Council raises an objection to the proposed development for the following 
reason(s): 
 
1) It is considered that insufficient information has been provided for the Council to fully 

assess the transport and highways impacts of the proposed development. Additional 
information is required to demonstrate compliance with the Local Plan and London 
Plan. Further details of the Council’s concerns in this regard and the additional 
information that the Council considers is necessary for the full assessment of the 
transport and highways impacts are provided in the attached committee report 

 
2) The proposed affordable housing provision is considered to be unacceptable. 

Further details of the Councils concerns in this regard are provided in the attached 
committee report. It is not considered that the current proposals provide an 
appropriate quantum of affordable housing, and the affordable tenure should satisfy 
Policy H6 (Affordable housing tenure) of the London Plan.  

 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
All Background Papers held by Andrew Marshall (Ext:  4841): 
 
Application form received: 29th April 2022 
Drawing Nos:    
 
Policy documents: National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2021) 

The London Plan (2021) 
OPDC - Post Submission Modified Draft Local Plan (2021) 

 
Consultation Comments: 
 
Comments from: Dated:  
 
Neighbour Comments: 
 
Letters from: Dated: 
None received. 

Page 225



 

OFF
[...]
opriate legal agreement. 
 
6.49. It is unclear at this stage whether a formal affordable housing offer has been made 

Page 234



 

by Applicant. Any formal affordable housing offer should be supported by an appropriate 
FVA and the FVA should be the subject of a robust review by an independent 
consultant on behalf of the OPDC. 
 
6.50. At this time officers consider that the proposed affordable housing provision (both 
options 1 and 2) is unacceptable. It is not considered that the current proposals provide 
an appropriate quantum of affordable housing, and the affordable tenure should satisfy 
Policy H6 (Affordable housing tenure) of the London Plan.  
 
6.51. Both option 1 and option 2 fall under the minimum threshold for an application of 
this size. The applicant seems to rely on an Affordable Housing & Viability Statement to 
support their submission that it is not possible to provide a greater percentage of 
affordable housing due to viability constraints. The applicant should be required to 
commit to the Viability Tested Route for affordable housing as part of the application, as 
per Policy H5 (Threshold approach to applications) of the London Plan 2021, including 
the requirement for both an early and late stage review. Similarly, the affordable 
housing tenure split should be consistent with the relevant tenure per Policy H6 
(Affordable Housing Tenure) of the London Plan 2021.  
 
7. CONCLUSION  

 
7.1. For the reasons outlined in this report officers consider that the proposed 
development is unacceptable on highways and affordable housing grounds, and does 
not comply with the policies of the adopted development plan.  
 
7.2. Accordingly, it is recommended that the Council formally responds to the 
consultation from the OPDC by objecting to the proposed development on the grounds 
outlined in the recommendation section of this report and explained in more detail in the 
body of the report itself.  
 

Page 235


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	PDCC - 21.9.2022 -  Addendum

	4 227 Wood Lane & Browning House, London W12 0DG, College Park & Old Oak, 2020/00300/FUL
	5 Former Earls Court 2 Exhibition Centre Land, Empress Place SW6 1TW, West Kensington, 2022/02045/FUL
	6 CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER T427/05/22, LAND AT WESTSIDE, RAVENSCOURT PARK, W6, RAVENSCOURT
	7 Mitre Wharf, Scrubs Lane, NW10, College Park & Old Oak, 2022/01107/OPDOBS



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Planning and 
Development Control 

Committee 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 11 October 2022 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Omid Miri (Chair), Florian Chevoppe-Verdier (Vice-
Chair), Wesley Harcourt, Rebecca Harvey, Nikos Souslous, Patrick Walsh, Alex Karmel 
and Adrian Pascu-Tulbure 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
The Chair, Councillor Omid Miri, declared a pecuniary interest in Item 7 – Mitre 
Wharf, Scrubs Lane as he was employed by the office of Andy Slaughter MP who 
had submitted an objection to the application. He left the meeting and did not 
participate or vote on the item. In his absence, the item was Chaired by the Vice-
Chair, Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier. 
 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt declared an interests in Item 7 – Mitre Wharf, Scrubs 
Lane as he was a member of the ODPC Planning Committee. He remained in the 
meeting but did not participate or vote on the item. 
 
For transparency, in relation to Item 5 - Former Earls Court 2 Exhibition Centre 
Land, Empress Place, Councillor Alex Karmel declared that he was brought up on 
the site and had since disposed of a property interest on the site. He also knew the 
registered speaker, Mr Luke Emmerton but had not discussed the application with 
him. He remained in the meeting and voted on the item. 
 
Councillor Alex Karmel declared a pecuniary interest in Item 7 – Mitre Wharf, 
Scrubs Lane as a company he works for compiled the Statement of Community 
Engagement for the application. He left the meeting and did not participate or vote 
on the item. 
 
 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2022 were agreed subject to 
the following amendments: 
 
To note that only 6 Members were present at the meeting, not 8 as recorded, and 
to amend the votes as follows: 
 
The minor amendment to the Heads of Terms as follows: 
 

For:  2 
Against: 4 

 
And 
 
Officer Recommendation 1: 
 
 For:  6 
 Against: 0 
 
Officer Recommendation 2: 
 
 For:  6 
 Against: 0 
 
 

4. 227 WOOD LANE & BROWNING HOUSE, LONDON W12 0DG, COLLEGE 
PARK & OLD OAK, 2020/00300/FUL  
 
The Committee heard representations from Women’s Pioneer House and HIN in 
support of the application. 
 
The Committee voted on the recommendations for application 2020/00300/FUL as 
follows: 
 
Officer Recommendation 1: 
 

For:  3 
Against: 5 
Not Voting: 0 

 
The vote to approve the application was lost. Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier 
proposed that the application be refused. This was seconded by Councillor Patrick 
Walsh. 

 
The Committee voted on reasons to refuse application 2020/00300/FUL as follows: 

 
1. That application 2020/00300/FUL be refused due to the height of proposed 

development outside a designated tall buildings area. 
 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

For:  5 
Against: 3 
Not Voting: 0 

 
2. That application 2020/00300/FUL be refused due to it failing to conform with 

energy efficiency standards and its potential to over-heat in the summer 
months. 

 
For:  5 
Against: 3 
Not Voting: 0 

 
3. That application 2020/00300/FUL be refused due to it contravening the GLA 

guidance related to housing units per floor. 
 

For:  4  
Against: 51 
Not Voting: 0 

 
4. That application 2020/00300/FUL be refused due to the detrimental impact of 

the proposed development on the residential amenity of surrounding properties, 
including the loss of outlook and sunlight. 

 
For:  5 
Against: 3 
Not Voting: 0 

 
5. That application 2020/00300/FUL be refused due to the standard of the 

accommodation. 
 

For:  5 
Against: 3 
Not Voting: 0 

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Planning Application 2020/00300/FUL be refused on the following grounds: 

1. Due to the height of proposed development outside a designated tall 
buildings area. 

2. Due to it failing to conform with energy efficiency standards and its potential 
to over-heat in the summer months. 

3. Due to the detrimental impact of the proposed development on the 
residential amenity of surrounding properties, including the loss of outlook 
and sunlight. 

4. Due to the standard of the accommodation. 
 
 
 

                                            
1
 The Chair used his casting vote. 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

5. FORMER EARLS COURT 2 EXHIBITION CENTRE LAND, EMPRESS PLACE 
SW6 1TW, WEST KENSINGTON, 2022/02045/FUL  
 
For transparency, in relation to Item 5 – Former Earls Court 2 Exhibition Centre 
Land, Empress Place, Councillor Alex Karmel declared that he was brought up on 
the site and had since disposed of a property interest on the site. He also knew the 
registered speaker, Mr Luke Emmerton but had not discussed the application with 
him. He remained in the meeting and voted on the item. 
 
The Agent attended the meeting. As no objectors had registered to speak, he 
waived his right to speak at the meeting 
 
The Committee voted on the recommendations for application 2022/02045/FUL  
as follows: 
 
Officer Recommendation 1: 
 

For:  8 
Against:  0 
Not Voting: 0 

 
Officer Recommendation 2: 
 

For:   8 
Against:  0 
Not Voting: 0 

 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 

 
Planning Application 2022/02045/FUL be approved subject to: 
 

1. That the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to grant planning permission 
upon the completion of a satisfactory legal agreement and subject to the 
conditions listed below. 

 
2. That the Chief Planning Officer, after consultation with the Assistant 

Director, Legal Services and the Chair of the Planning and Development 
Control Committee be authorised to make any minor changes to the 
proposed Heads of Terms of the legal agreement or proposed conditions, 
which may include the variation, addition, or deletion of conditions, any such 
changes shall be within their discretion. 

 
 

6. CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER T427/05/22, LAND AT 
WESTSIDE, RAVENSCOURT PARK, W6, RAVENSCOURT  
 
The Committee voted on the recommendation as follows: 
 
Officer Recommendation: 
 

For:  8 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Against:  0 
Not Voting: 0 

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Tree Preservation Order T427/05/22 be confirmed without modification. 
 
 

7. MITRE WHARF, SCRUBS LANE, NW10, COLLEGE PARK & OLD OAK, 
2022/01107/OPDOBS  
 
The Chair, Councillor Omid Miri, declared a pecuniary interest in Item 7 – Mitre 
Wharf, Scrubs Lane as he was employed by the office of Andy Slaughter MP who 
had submitted an objection to the application. He left the meeting and did not 
participate or vote on the item. In his absence, the item was Chaired by the Vice-
Chair, Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier. 
 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt declared an interests in Item 7 – Mitre Wharf, Scrubs 
Lane as he was a member of the ODPC Planning Committee. He remained in the 
meeting but did not participate or vote on the item. 
 
Councillor Alex Karmel declared a pecuniary interest in Item 7 – Mitre Wharf, 
Scrubs Lane as a company he works for compiled the Statement of Community 
Engagement for the application. He left the meeting and did not participate or vote 
on the item. 
 
The Committee voted on the recommendations for application 
2022/01107/OPDOBS as follows: 
 
Officer Recommendation 1: 
 

For:  5 
Against: 0 
Not Voting: 0 

 
Officer Recommendation 2: 
 

For:  5 
Against:  0 
Not Voting: 0 

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Council raises an objection to the proposed development for the following  
reason(s):  
 

1. It is considered that insufficient information has been provided for the 
Council to fully assess the transport and highways impacts of the proposed 
development. Additional information is required to demonstrate compliance 
with the Local Plan and London Plan. Further details of the Council’s 
concerns in this regard and the additional information that the Council 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

considers is necessary for the full assessment of the transport and 
highways impacts are provided in the attached committee report  

 
2. The proposed affordable housing provision is considered to be 

unacceptable. Further details of the Councils concerns in this regard are 
provided in the attached committee report. It is not considered that the 
current proposals provide an appropriate quantum of affordable housing, 
and the affordable tenure should satisfy Policy H6 (Affordable housing 
tenure) of the London Plan. 

 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.11 pm 
Meeting ended: 10.51 pm 

 
 
 
 

Chair   

 
 
 

Contact officer: Charles Francis 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 Tel 07776 672945 
 E-mail: charles.francis@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


